expenses, impairment of goodwill, impairment of intangible assets, and provision for impairment relating
to the investment in an associate, recognised in the consolidated income statement. These non-HKFRS
measures also allow the Group to evaluate its ongoing operations and are applied for internal planning
and forecasting purposes. The use of these non-HKFRS measures may have certain limitations as a tool
for analysis and comparison. Shareholders and investors are advised not to consider these non-HKFRS
measures in isolation from, or as a substitute for analysis of, the Group’s financial performance as
reported under HKFRS. Also, please note that these non-HKFRS measures may be defined differently
from similar terms used by other companies. The following table highlighted the reconciliations of the
Group’s financial measures prepared in accordance with HKFRS for the year ended 31 December 2024
and year ended 31 December 2023 to the non-HKFRS measures.

For the year ended 31 December 2024
Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported

Share-based
compensation

expenses
Impairment
of goodwill

Impairment
of intangible

assets

Provision for
impairment of
investment in

an associate Adjusted
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(a) (b) (c) (d)

EBITDA (69,690) 48,549 630,887 14,380 — 624,126
EBITDA margin -2.1% 18.5%
Operating (loss)/profit (401,946) 48,549 630,887 14,380 — 291,870
Operating profit margin -11.9% 8.7%
(Loss)/profit for the year (458,857) 48,549 630,887 14,380 49,119 284,078

– 18 –

For the year ended 31 December 2023
Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported

Share-based
compensation

expenses
Impairment
of goodwill

Impairment
of intangible

assets

Provision for
impairment of
investment in

an associate Adjusted
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(a) (b) (c) (d)

EBITDA 695,648 4,103 56,502 9,850 — 766,103
EBITDA margin 21.0% 23.2%
Operating profit 378,051 4,103 56,502 9,850 — 448,506
Operating profit margin 11.4% 13.6%
Profit for the year 290,483 4,103 56,502 9,850 22,291 383,229

Note:

(a) Including shares granted to the grantees according to Guangdong Jiahao Foodstuff Co. Ltd’s Share Incentive Scheme

and restricted shares granted to the incentive participants according to Huabao Flavours & Fragrances Co. Ltd’s Share

Incentive Scheme (if applicable)

(b) Including impairment provision for goodwill arising from acquisitions

(c) Including impairment provision for intangible assets arising from acquisitions

(d) Including impairment provision for investment in an associate

– 19 –

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
OVERVIEW
In 2024 (the “Reporting Period”), overseas and Chinese macro-economy still faced great challenges and